

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

MISSOURI COALITION FOR THE
ENVIRONMENT FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANDREW R. WHEELER, in his official
capacity as the Administrator of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.
2:19-cv-4215-NKL

SUGGESTION IN SUPPORT OF
ASSOCIATION OF MISSOURI CLEANWATER AGENCIES
ASSOCIATION OF OHIO METROPOLITAN WASTEWATER AGENCIES
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION AGENCIES
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES
NORTH CAROLINA WATER QUALITY ASSOCIATION
SOUTH CAROLINA WATER QUALITY ASSOCIATION
VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER AGENCIES
WEST VIRGINIA WATER QUALITY ASSOCIATION
MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 1

A. *Proposed Intervenor Water Quality Associations* 1

B. *Plaintiff’s Claims for Relief*..... 4

1. *Contrary to Assertions, the DNR-Adopted Nutrient Standards Are Proper* 4

a. *How the Missouri DNR Standards Work* 4

b. *The DNR Standards Are Consistent with Law and Similar to Standards Adopted By Many Other States* 5

c. *The DNR Standards Are Now Helping Achieve Water Quality Goals*..... 7

2. *It is Critical That the States’ Standards Authority be Preserved*..... 9

II. THE ASSOCIATIONS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT 10

A. *This Motion Is Timely* 11

B. *The Associations Have Legally Recognized Interests in the Subject Matter of this Litigation that Will Be Impaired by an Unfavorable Outcome* 12

1. *The Associations and Their Members Are Particularly Affected* 12

2. *This Case Seeks to Compel a Specific Standard*..... 13

3. *The Relief Sought by MCE Would Unjustifiably Require Costly POTW Upgrades* 15

4. *All of the Associations Are Impacted* 17

C. *EPA Does Not Adequately Represent the Associations’ Interests* 19

D. *The Associations Have Standing to Be Parties to this Action*..... 19

1. *The Association’s Members Would Have Standing* 20

2. *Associations Have Standing to Bring This Action on Behalf of Their Members* 21

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....21

IV. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....14

North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States,
787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)8, 15

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,
759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014) 12-15

Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo,
679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)15

Sierra Club v. Kimbell,
623 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2010)13

United States v. Ritchie Special Credit Invs., Ltd.,
620 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2010)8

South Dakota v. Ubbelohde,
330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)14

Missouri Coalition for the Env’t Found v. McCarthy,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82936..... 9-10

Fla. Wildlife Fed’n Inc. v. McCarthy,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1343 (N.D. Fla. 2014).....6

Akiachak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
584 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)8

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....10

33 U.S.C. § 1313.....5, 7

33 U.S.C. § 1314.....4

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e).....9
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1).....10, 14
40 C.F.R. § 131.11(a)(1).....13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) *Passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CH2MHill, *Statewide Nutrient Removal Cost Impact Study* (2010)11
EPA, *Nutrient Criteria Technical Guidance Manual* (822-B-00-001, Apr. 2000)6
80 Fed. Reg. 51020 (Aug. 21, 2015).....7
